THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : AUGUST 22, 2018
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA
I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BZA MEETING MINUTES 07/25/2018
Documents:
BZA 07.25.2018.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
1. APPROVAL OF THE RELEASE OF CLAIM (THURMAN SANDERS APPEAL: BZA1871)
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-1986 PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.:
**Continued**
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to construct a 228-unit apartment
building in an R4W zone:
1. To reduce the bicycle parking to 114 from the minimum requirement of 228 spaces;
(UZO 4-6-7)
2. To reduce the off-street parking to 285 from the minimum requirement of 456 spaces;
(UZO 2-11-12)
3. To increase the number of permitted freestanding signs to 2 from the maximum
allowed 1 per lot; (UZO 4-8-6) and
4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum allowed
14’ (measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-1111)
on property located south of Kalberer and west of Yeager Road, West Lafayette,
Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5. Continued to the October ABZA meeting at petitioner’s request

4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum allowed
14’ (measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-1111)
on property located south of Kalberer and west of Yeager Road, West Lafayette,
Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5. Continued to the October ABZA meeting at petitioner’s request
(second continuance).
Documents:
BZA-1986.PDF
2. BZA-1991 SHERYL S. KENNY:
** Continued **
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the side setback to 6 feet from the minimum
requirement of 25 feet from Wiley Drive to legitimize and expand an existing garage in
an R1 zone. The property is located at 120 Leslie Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 18
(SE) 23-4. (UZO 2-1-7) Continued to the October ABZA meeting at petitioner's request
(second continuance).
3. BZA-1992 TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP:
**Continued**
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to expand a previously approved special
exception for a fire station (SIC 9224) to serve Wea Township. This facility would operate
24 hours per day, 7 days a week in the AW, A and FP zone (The proposed new
construction is not in the Flood Plain).The property is located at 1700 Wea School
Road, Wea 21 (NE) 22-4. (UZO 3-2) Continued to the September ABZA meeting to send
notice to interested parties (second continuance).
Documents:
BZA-1992.PDF
4. BZA-1993 COUNTRY SQUIRE ASSOCIATES, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the rear setback to 15.8 feet from the minimum
requirement of 25 feet to legitimize existing apartment buildings in an R3 zone. The
property, commonly known as Trailside Flats Apartments, is located in the proposed Lot
2 of Country Squire Subdivision on Morehouse Road, Wabash 01 (NW) 23-5. (UZO 2-88)
Vote Results 4-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1993.PDF
5. BZA-1994 JOHN SCHUMANN:
Petitioner is requesting a variance for a structural projection from the permitted 2’ of
projection (leaving a 4’ setback) to 3.5’ of projection (leaving a 3.5’ setback – the
existing side setback, foundation to property line, is 7’) to legitimize a recently
constructed window well on an existing house in an R1U zone. The property is located
at 331 Lawn Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 08 (SE) 23-5. (UZO 4-4-5)
Vote Results 4-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1994.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT

BZA-1994.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE....................................................................................................................... JULY 25, 2018
TIME........................................................................................................................ 6:00 P.M.
PLACE..................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Carl Griffin
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz
Frank Donaldson

MEMBERS ABSENT

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Linda Underwood
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 25th day of July 2018 at
6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Tom Andrew moved to approve the minutes from the June 27, 2018 BZA public hearing. Carl Griffin seconded and
the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said the petitioners for BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC. and BZA-1991—SHERYL S.
KENNY have requested continuances to the August BZA meeting. BZA-1992—TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP.
will also need to be continued to the August BZA meeting because the meeting notice signs were not posted.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Tom Andrew moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be heard this
evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the Unified Subdivision
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning Appeals, the application and all
documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the applications to be heard this evening and
responses from the checkpoint agencies. Carl Griffin seconded and the motion carried by voice vote.
Tom Andrew moved to continue BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC., BZA-1991—SHERYL S. KENNY and
BZA-1992—TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP. to the August 22, 2018 Board of Zoning Appeals public hearing.
Carl Griffin seconded and the motion was approved by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.

1.

BZA-1987--MEZZANINE 7, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to raze the existing structure and construct
a new two-story student apartment in an R3W zone:
1. To decrease the minimum lot width to 42.5’ from the minimum requirement of 70’; (UZO 210-6)

2. To reduce the side setback from the northern property line to 5’1” instead of the
minimum requirement of 6’; (UZO 2-10-10)
3. To reduce the side setback from the southern property line to 4’ from the minimum
requirement of 6’; (UZO 2-10-10)
4. To eliminate the requirement of a 5’ no parking setback along the south property
line; (UZO 4-4-6) and
5. To reduce the off-street parking to 5 from the minimum requirement of 10 spaces for
university-proximate residences; (UZO 4-6-4)
on the property located at 234 Marstellar Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (SE) 23-5.
Tom Andrew moved to hear and vote on BZA-1987—MEZZANINE 7, LLC. Carl Griffin seconded.
Ryan O’Gara presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and site plan. He summarized the area
zoning and land use patterns, highlighting the duplex on site that was built in the 1930’s. He referred to
the aerial to show this building along with three buildings farther south that are some of the only
remaining structures from the traditional single and two-family neighborhood that once occupied the area.
The “no-parking setback” creates separation between parking cars, sidewalks, alleys, and adjacent
properties and prevents parked cars from overhanging into adjacent property. Because “no parking
setback” is a defined term the standard cannot be varied. He said this area of West Lafayette contains
almost all student apartments ranging in size from large complexes to converted single-family homes.
Staff can support variance #1 because the lot width has been in existence at least since the 1960’s. Staff
feels request #2 and #3 are only necessary because of the size of the proposed building and a building
with fewer units could be built on site without the need for variances. Staff can support the no-parking
setback because the required width of the maneuvering aisle plus the required length of a parking space
leaves only 2.5’ of 42.5’ lot width. Staff can also support request #5 because of the location across from
campus and the fact that the proposed ratio is slightly more than that for recently approved planned
developments in the city. He summarized the ballot items and concluded with a recommendation of:
Approval for Variance #1;
Denial for Variance #2;
Denial for Variance #3;
Approval for Variance #4; and
Approval for Variance #5.
Daniel Teder, PO Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, pointed out that
staff is recommending approval of the variances for lot width, no-parking setback, and reduction in offstreet parking. He added that not all West Lafayette projects need to be planned developments. This is a
small project and it would not be feasible to go through the PD process but believes he would have ended
up with a very similar project if he had gone the PD route. He thinks going from two units to ten units is
reasonable and the fact that the building will have to be sprinkled with fire walls will protect the health,
safety, and general welfare of the neighborhood. He concluded by saying West Lafayette supports all five
requests.
Steve Schreckengast asked if there is a covered patio in the Variance #3 area.
Daniel Teder replied that there is a concrete patio in that area with a deck above it and that means the
first floor will not be affected.
Steve Clevenger asked if anyone knows the setback for the existing house on the site.
Daniel Teder estimated the house has a 5’ setback.
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Ed Butz asked how close the proposed apartments will be to neighboring buildings.
Daniel Teder said the house directly north is 8’ from the property line.
Steve Clevenger said it appears the side setback will be about the same as it is now if the variance is
approved.
Tom Andrew asked Daniel Teder to explain why this project will not be injurious to the health, safety, and
general welfare of the community.
Daniel Teder replied that having the building sprinkled and constructed with fire walls will make the
building, residents, and neighbors safer.
Steve Clevenger asked if anyone knows what the plans are for the vacant lot to the south.
Daniel Teder said the lot to the south is owned by Purdue. He has reached out to Purdue several times to
discuss their plans for the lot to the south but he has not received a response.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1987—MEZZANINE 7, LLC, Variance #1.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1987—MEZZANINE 7, LLC, Variance #2.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1987—MEZZANINE 7, LLC, Variance #3.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1987—MEZZANINE 7, LLC, Variance #4.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1987—MEZZANINE 7, LLC, Variance #5.

2.

BZA-1988--NATHANIEL METZ:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the front setback to 6.5 feet from the
minimum requirement of 11 feet (using setback averaging in UZO 4-4-1) to legitimize an
existing single-family home in an R1U-zoned lot located at 112 Main Street, Battle
Ground, Tippecanoe 23 (SE) 24-4. (UZO 2-4-7)

Tom Andrew moved to hear and vote on BZA-1988—NATHANIEL METZ. Carl Griffin seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and the site plan. She summarized the
area zoning and land use patterns. She explained that petitioner wants to restore his existing, unlivable
home that received considerable fire damage in April of this year. The existing detached garage was not
affected by the fire. Petitioner would like to use the existing foundation and rebuild the home in the same
location. She referred to the aerial photo to highlight the front setbacks of the neighboring homes along
Main Street. She said properties in the R1U zones have smaller front setbacks than more suburban-type
zones and urban zones reflect the way buildings and houses were constructed historically. Houses were
built closer to the sidewalk or street with wide porches. The R1U zones also allows “averaging” of
setbacks and that is the reason this request is from an 11’ setback instead of from a 15’ setback. While
petitioner’s porch has a 6.5’ setback the home is actually closer to having an 11’ setback. Staff believes
that requiring an 11’ setback would be an ordinance-imposed hardship that is unnecessary. She
summarized the ballot items and concluded with a recommendation of approval.
Steve Schreckengast asked if petitioner is requesting a variance or a special exception because the
request and staff report are for a variance but all the slides say the request is for a special exception.
Rabita Foley said the caption on the slides is incorrect. She apologized and said this request is for a
variance.
Dale Metz, 112 Main Street, Battle Ground, IN 47920, petitioner, said he and his wife lost their house and
suffered a total loss of their home, with the exception of a detached garage, to a fire on April 30th. They
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also lost all their possessions because they were in the home. He and his wife would like to bring back
the original charm of their 1910’s craftsman home using the original foundation. He went on to say he and
his wife had insurance but they would be able to make the insurance money go further if they are able to
use the existing foundation as currently their funds are a bit short. He said he would be happy to answer
any questions and requested approval.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1988—NATHANIEL METZ.

3.

BZA-1989--LONGARDNER INVESTMENTS, INC:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the rear setback to 17 feet from the
minimum requirement of 25 feet from Navajo Street; Hot Box Pizza would like to add a
cooler-freezer on the existing integrated center in a GB zone. The property is
located at 307 Sagamore Parkway West, West Lafayette, Wabash 07 (SE) 23-4. (UZO 217-7) WITH COMMITMENTS & CONDITIONS

Tom Andrew moved to hear and vote on BZA-1989—LONGARDNER INVESTMENTS, INC. Carl Griffin
seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and the site plan, highlighting the
location of the proposed cooler-freezer. She summarized the area zoning and referred to the aerial to
highlight the integrated center currently with four different uses on the site. Hot Box Pizza would be the 5th
tenant. She
pointed out that petitioner’s planned addition would intrude on the 20’ wide utility easement that runs
along the property line on Navajo Street. Even if the variance is approved the petitioner will need to
acquire encroachment agreements from utility companies and obtain approval from the West Lafayette
Board of Public Works and Safety. Petitioner has already received encroachment agreements from Duke
Energy, Vectren Gas and Indiana American Water. She added that the West Lafayette Fire Department
supports this request with the stipulation that the remaining lane between the cooler-freezer and the grass
be designated as a fire lane. Petitioner has agreed to commit to removing the cooler-freezer at their
expense if the utility company wants to use their 20’ easement or when the cooler is no longer needed.
She explained that the proposed remodel for Hot Box Pizza requires the installation of a cooler-freezer
toward the rear of the suite and attached to the rear wall of the building because the indoor tenant space
is too small to accommodate it. Most of the sales at this location will be delivery or takeout but space to
serve 20 people will be provided. Staff believes this situation is self-imposed and cannot be considered a
hardship. She summarized the ballot items and concluded with a recommendation of denial.
She added that if the variance request is approved, the following commitments must be recorded, and the
conditions must be met prior to issuance of a building permit:
Commitments
1. The petitioner or its successor shall remove the cooler-freezer when it is no longer needed.
2. Petitioner or its successor shall be responsible for any expenses if a utility needs to have the
cooler-freezer moved or removed in order to complete its work.
Conditions
1. The remaining lane between the proposed cooler-freezer and the grass shall be designated
as a fire lane to be indicated by a sign and paint for the entire rear of the integrated center.
2. Necessary approvals from the West Lafayette Board of Works and Safety shall be obtained
to encroach on the platted 20’ wide utility easement along Navajo Street.
Mitch Server, 8750 Yardley Court, #100, Indianapolis, IN 46268, planning and zoning consultant
representing the petitioner, said the space Hot Box will be occupying is only 1200sq ft when all the other
tenant spaces are 3,000 to 4,000sq ft. He added that 70% of the business will be carry-out and/or
delivery. The space will suit Hot Box except there is no way to get the freezer-cooler inside the building.
Placing the freezer-cooler outside the building has been done in other locations and it is working well. He
said he has already received permission to encroach from all the utilities and the West Lafayette Fire
Department will sign off once their condition is met. He explained that his client submitted the
commitments and was not required to do so. There will be three to eighteen employees per shift and that

5

number includes delivery drivers. He concluded by pointing out this site has been vacant for over 18
months and it helps the community to have retail space rented.
Daniel Krueger, PO Box 3544, Boardman, OH 44513, said he thinks having unrented retail space should
be considered a hardship. He thinks the freezer-cooler will have minimum impact on the back side of the
building and is easily removed.
Steve Schreckengast asked if the freezer-cooler will be set on asphalt.
Mitch Server said the freezer-cooler will be placed right on the ground.
Steve Schreckengast asked why a variance is needed to have something in the back of the building when
all the other uses have dumpsters in the rear.
Rabita Foley explained that the freezer-cooler will be attached to the building with power lines and a door
so it can be accessed from inside the building. That is why a variance is needed.
Mitch Server said the freezer-cooler will be accessed through a door set into the rear wall.
Carl Griffin asked what the freezer-cooler will look like.
Clay Longardner, 4818 Sunview Circle, Indianapolis, IN 46237, petitioner, explained that the cooler will be
a gray, metal, walk-in that will come out about 7’ from the building.
Carl Griffin then asked if the cooler can remain and be used by the next tenant when this use ends.
Rabita Foley said the freezer-cooler can remain.
Carl Griffin asked what could happen at this location that Hot Box would no longer need the freezercooler.
Clay Longardner said Hot Box will always need the freezer-cooler at this location. The freezer-cooler
would no longer be needed if the shop closed.
Steve Clevenger asked how deliveries are handled in a fire lane.
Rabita Foley displayed an aerial of the rear of the center and said The Silver Dipper has very few
deliveries and all the other uses are offices.
Chad Spitznagle, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, explained that the delivery driver will
be active during the delivery. The condition was added to prevent the delivery driver from parking
behind/south of the rear of the freezer-cooler. He does not anticipate any delivery issues.
Tom Andrew asked if staff has received permission from the utility companies and the West Lafayette Fire
Department.
Rabita Foley replied that petitioner has provided staff with letters allowing encroachment in the utility
easement from American Suburban Water, Duke Energy, and Vectren as well as from the West Lafayette
Fire Department.
Chad Spitznagle said the last step is to receive permission from the West Lafayette Board of Works and
Public Safety. He does not anticipate any problems.
Carl Griffin said the staff report states there is no hardship because there is nothing unusual with this
property that is not common to other similar properties. If the Board agrees with staff the request will
probably be denied. He asked the petitioner to explain why a hardship exists in this case.
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Mitch Server said this is probably the smallest rental unit in the area and it has remained vacant for
almost a year and a half. The fact that no one wants to rent this small site makes it different from all other
properties in the area because almost all the larger rental spaces are leased.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1989—LONGARDNER INVESTMENTS, INC.

4.

BZA-1990--WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION: Petitioner is
requesting the following sign variances for the new West Lafayette Intermediate School
building on an R1 zoned property:
1. To increase the total amount of signage to 64 square feet from the
maximum allowed 40 square feet; (UZO 4-8-5) and
2. To increase the freestanding sign’s area to 40 square feet from the
maximum allowed 20 square feet; (UZO 4-8-6)
on property located at 1838 Salisbury Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NE) 23-4.

Tom Andrew moved to hear and vote on BZA-1990—WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL BUILDING
CORPORATION. Carl Griffin seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and the site plan that includes
renderings of the signs. She summarized the area zoning and other uses in the area. She explained that
this site was the location of the former Burtsfield School that was razed many years ago. Only the
gymnasium remains. The property will be accessible from Lindberg Road and Salisbury Street. Petitioner
is requesting a facia sign on the canopy over the main entrance and a one-sided brick monument sign
that would face the intersection. The proposed 40sq ft of monument signage will include the name of the
school, an insignia at the bottom, and a 28.8sq ft LED sign area. The ordinance states that the message
on the LED screen cannot change more often than one time per minute and may not show videos or
stream messages that change more often than once per minute. Staff used the sign area worksheet
(included in the staff report) to determine the amount of signage allowed. The location of the proposed
40sq ft monument sign is in a residential zone and the ordinance states the sign can only be 20sq ft.
Petitioner is requesting twice the allowable amount of signage on an even larger brick structure. She
summarized the ballot items and concluded with a recommendation of denial for both requests.
Daniel Teder, PO Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, said the 24sq ft of
fascia signage is over 200’ behind the setback. The School Corporation plans to abide by all the
regulations regarding the LED monument sign at the corner of Lindberg and Salisbury. He pointed out
that the West Lafayette High School, Cumberland School, Happy Hollow Elementary, and many other
schools in the county have similar sized signs with some even having larger signs on smaller sites. The
school will have 550 students, 26 teachers, and 45 support staff but can accommodate up to 700
students. He went on to say the requested signage would be allowed if the site was zoned NB. He went
on to say this is purely an institutional sign and to him good signage is a safety issue. He added that West
Lafayette supports this request.
Steve Schreckengast said a monument sign serves no purpose if the message cannot be read traveling
down the road at the speed limit.
Steve Clevenger agreed and said he believes readerboard signs should be larger so they can be easily
read.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1990—WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL
BUILDING CORPORATION, Variance #1.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1990—WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL
BUILDING CORPORATION, Variance #2.
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V.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Gary Schroeder moved for adjournment.

The meeting adjourned at 7:30p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-1986
PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
July 19, 2018

BZA-1986
PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.
Variances

Staff Report
July 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent of the owner PRF, and represented by attorney Daniel Teder, is
requesting the following variances on property located south of Kalberer and west of
Yeager Road, West Lafayette, Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5 to construct a 228-unit apartment
complex in an R4W zone:
1. To reduce the bicycle parking to 114 from the minimum requirement of 228 spaces;
(UZO 4-6-7)

2. To reduce the off-street parking to 285 from the minimum requirement of 456
spaces; (UZO 2-11-12)
3. To increase the number of permitted freestanding signs to 2 from the maximum
allowed 1 per lot (dividing the total square footage of permitted freestanding
signage in two); (UZO 4-8-6) and
4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum allowed 14’
(measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-1111)

AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
Until the recently approved rezone to R4W, the subject property had been zoned OR
(Office Research) for many years in connection with the Purdue Research Park.
Residential zoning lies east of Yeager Road while heavy industrial zoning lies north of
Kalberer Road. The most recent rezone occurred in 2016, located directly north of the
subject property across Kalberer Road, where a portion of that industrially zoned land
was rezoned to NB, Neighborhood Business (Z-2660).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site in question is currently undeveloped as is land to the south. West of the subject
property is a regional stormwater management pond while to the north are some research
park developments and a restaurant. East of the subject property, across Yeager Road,
is a mix of low-density residences connected with the Amberleigh Village PD.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
This lot is located near the southwest corner of the intersection of Kalberer Road and
Yeager Roads. The Thoroughfare Plan classifies both roads as primary arterials. Access
to the subject property from either roadway will require permission from the City of West
Lafayette.
RPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site. A type C bufferyard would be required where OR zoning abuts
R4W zoning to the west.
STAFF COMMENTS:
In our staff report for the recent rezone of this property, under Z-2735, our
recommendation of approval was rooted in ensuring the research park contained a
necessary mix of uses to support its overall mission of growing university-connected
business and research uses. Residential uses, of all types, contributes to that mix. While
the multi-family proposal for the subject project is supported by staff, there is nothing
particularly unusual about the site that necessitates the need for some of the variances
being requested with this petition. Being a suburban setting, vehicle parking is a needed
good and the UZO’s requirements ensure more than enough is provided. Relative to
signage, the property’s corner orientation and lack of any topographical challenges
ensures the site will be readily visible and easy to access, negating the need for additional
signage (even though the overall amount isn’t increasing).
The existing height standard in the UZO only exists in West Lafayette and is obsolete.
Staff is working on an ordinance amendment to address this but until that amendment is
completed, staff supports reasonable height variances for apartment buildings. Likewise,
the bicycle parking standard is notoriously too high. This will also be addressed in the
upcoming ordinance amendment.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its July 18, 2018 meeting determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Requests #1 (bicycle parking) and #4 (building height)
that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The old height standard still in place was necessary when
the West Lafayette Fire Department could not fight fires above 2 ½ story buildings;
this is no longer the case. A reduction in the much-too-high bicycle parking standard
will pose no safety concern.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Use and value of adjacent
properties is likely not to be affected in a substantially adverse manner as a result of
approving these variance requests.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Requiring the developer of
this property to use the old height requirement and extreme bicycle parking standard
would cause an uncommon situation in West Lafayette where variances from these
standards are routine.
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5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Again, requiring the
developer to abide by the existing height requirement and bicycle space standard
would create a hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The hardship is not self-imposed but
ordinance-imposed.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. Providing half the amount of bicycle parking the ordinance currently
requires is sufficient; a building height of 35’ is in-line with other recent height
variances in West Lafayette.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Requests #2 (parking space reduction) and #3 (two
signs instead of one) that:
2. Granting Request #2 WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The effect of the vehicle parking variance has the potential
of pushing overflow parking onto adjacent properties and rights-of-way, causing
conflicts with neighbors and the traveling public. Request #3 WILL NOT be injurious
to the public health, safety, and general welfare. The required sign setbacks will be
met.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Apart from the problems
raised in opinion #2, use and value of adjacent properties is likely not to be affected
in a substantially adverse manner because of approving these variance requests.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual with this property
in regard to its shape, size and topography to require more signage. Its location away
from campus and the fact that it is intended for people working in the Research Park
and not students, means residents will likely have more cars.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. There is sufficient
acreage on the property to contain a sizeable multi-family development and still meet
all UZO requirements.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. It is petitioner’s desire for a more intense multiRPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
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family development that is triggering these variance requests.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no minimum relief. As there is no hardship,
there is no relief needed. A large, multi-family development can be constructed on the
property without the need for variances.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (building height): Approval
Variance #2 (parking space reduction): Denial
Variance #3 (two signs instead of one): Denial
Variance #4 (a reduction in bicycle parking): Approval
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Know what's below.

Call before you dig.

BZA-1992
TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP.
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
August 16, 2018

BZA-1992
TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP.
Special Exception
Staff Report
August 16, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, represented by attorney Joseph Bumbleburg and with consent of the Wea
Township Trustee, is requesting an expansion of a previously approved special exception
for Wea Fire Station (SIC 9224). This facility will continue to operate 24 hours a day, 7
days a week in the AW zone as well as the expansion, which will be in the A zone. The
site also contains Flood Plain zoning but all existing and proposed buildings are located
on land that has been certified above the flood plain. The property is located at 1700 Wea
School Road, Wea 21(NE) 22-4. This case was continued from the July ABZA meeting
because of a failure to a post sign.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The area in this request is zoned Agricultural Wooded (AW) and Agricultural (A), but
portions of the lot are zoned Flood Plain (FP). Petitioner supplied a flood plain certification
to verify the area out of the FP zone. This certification verified that the existing building is
located on an island of AW zoned land surrounded by FP and the new structure is
proposed to be located east on land that is zoned A. Zoning north of the property is FP
and R1. Zoning south of this site is partially FP and AW and was certified with the final
plat of Holst Minor Subdivision. This area of the county has significant amounts of flood
plain associated with Wea Creek and contains naturally occurring islands of non-FP
zoned land.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This use was established as a fire station in the late 60’s and has been in use ever since.
At that time, the station was built without local approvals or a building permit. In 2007 the
fire station was granted a special exception (BZA-1754) to legitimize and expand. It was
also granted five variances (BZA-1750). The proposed expansion does not require
additional variances because this new special exception includes twice the amount of
land and will make the site more conforming to the building and lot coverages.
The surrounding area is predominantly single-family residential. Further south along Wea
School Road is an old school that that was converted to a community center and home
of the Wea Township Trustee.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Wea School Road is classified as a rural secondary arterial according to the Thoroughfare
Plan. The Metropolitan Transportation Plan for 2045 (MTP), shows CR 500 South
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extending through this area to connect Concord Road with Wea School Road. This site
sits adjacent to the alignment for the proposed road extension and could impede the
design of the new road.
This site has 160’ of frontage along Wea School Road. There is currently a shared
driveway north of the site that is also used by adjacent property owners and a 55’ wide
driveway south of the existing building that leads to the expansion.
The parking requirement for this use is as follows: 1 space per employee on the largest
shift, plus 1 per 3 volunteer personnel on a normal shift, plus 1 per 200 sq. ft. of net floor
area of business office. The proposed site plan shows 3 spaces for the employees on the
largest shift and 12 spaces for business office area for a total of 15 required spaces; the
site will have 24 spaces if approved.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
This site is served by septic and well. The septic field for the existing structure, which is
currently within the Flood Plain, is most at risk from the CR 500 S extension. The new
building will have its own new septic field and detention pond. Petitioner received
conditional approval from the Drainage Board in July of 2018. The plan for the commercial
septic has been approved by the State Board of Health and released by the state to the
County Health Department for permit and installation.
In the Multi Hazard Mitigation Plan this site is identified as a critical facility and
acknowledged as having a high potential of being flooded.
STAFF COMMENTS:
For this expansion, Wea Township purchased the adjoining property just east of the fire
station. This lot was occupied by a single-family home that has now been demolished. A
new building is proposed on this new site and will provide additional storage for trucks
and office. The proposed expansion will be outside of the flood plain. The new building
will be required to be built at flood protection grade because it is located within 100’ of the
FP boundary.
Expanding this use, substantially adversely affects the Comprehensive Plan by not
complying with two elements of the plan: The Metropolitan Transportation Plan for 2045
and the Multi Hazard Mitigation Plan:
The Multi Hazard Mitigation Plan
• The plan points out that this station has a high risk of being flooded. Although the
building has been certified out of the Flood Plain by petitioner, Flood Plain still
surrounds the site. In a 100-year flood event this building would be completely
surrounded by flood waters. The building would be safe from flood water but
transportation routes to and from the site would be inundated and impassable.
Volunteers will have trouble getting to the fire station if the roads are flooded, and
emergency vehicles would have trouble leaving the site. During a natural disaster
of this magnitude, access to and from a critical facility cannot be compromised.
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FEMA’s definition of a critical facility is as follows:
For some activities and facilities, even a slight chance of flooding is too great a
threat. Typical critical facilities include hospitals, fire stations [emphasis added],
police stations, storage of critical records, and similar facilities. These facilities
should be given special consideration when formulating regulatory alternatives and
floodplain management plans. A critical facility should not be located in a floodplain
if at all possible. If a critical facility must be located in a floodplain it should be
provided a higher level of protection so that it can continue to function and provide
services after the flood. Communities should develop emergency plans to continue
to provide these services during the flood.
The Metropolitan Transportation Plan for 2045
• The MTP, as part of the Tippecanoe County Comprehensive Plan, addresses
future transportation needs based on housing and business forecasts. To meet
future transportation demands, projects are included in the plan based on future
transportation funds. In Wea Township, a project for extending CR 500 South is
included in the plan. According to the plan, the new road is classified as an Urban
Local Road. An urban non-residential road requires a minimum of 60’ of right-ofway. This fire house sits adjacent to the alignment for the proposed road extension
and could impede the design of the new road.
Again, approving this special exception adversely affects the community’s ability to
implement the MTP by jeopardizing the extension of a road that will ultimately provide
non-flood plain access to flood prone areas. The most significant challenge to developing
this site is its proximity to the flood plain. Staff understands the need for the fire
department to expand but building prohibition in the Flood Plain zone was established in
our county to minimize loss of life and property. Allowing an emergency response facility
to locate and expand on a site that would be inundated with flood waters during large
flood events is irresponsible. In a 100-year event the old building would be surrounded
by flood water and transportation to and from the facility would become dangerous.
At its meeting on July 5th, 2018 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special
exception for this Fire Station in the AW and A zoning districts.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
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2.

3.

4.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. The design standards will be met
by previously approved variances or by the conformance of the propose building.
Granting the special exception WILL subvert the general purposes served by the
Ordinance. Allowing a fire station on this site does not promote the health, safety,
and general welfare of the community because it could adversely affect the
community more in the long run if the fire station is unable to perform in a time of
need during a flooding event.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: There is no proposed change in use and traffic from EMTs,
fire trucks, and personal vehicles is already occurring;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: security lighting on doors is proposed; similar to
lighting currently in use and typical in the agricultural zones;
c. Noise production: Noise would only come from traffic from fire fighters’ vehicles
and emergency vehicle leaving site, an activity that has been present since the
1960’s; and
d. Hours of operation: 24 hours per day, seven days per week are the current
hours which are not changing.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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BZA-1993
COUNTRY SQUIRE ASSOCIATES, LLC
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
August 16, 2018

BZA-1993
COUNTRY SQUIRE ASSOCIATES, LLC
Variance
Staff Report
August 16, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner who is also the property owner, represented by attorney Dan Teder, is
requesting a reduction of the rear setback to 15.8 feet from the minimum requirement of
25 feet to legitimize existing apartment buildings in an R3 zone. The property,
commonly known as Trailside Flats Apartments, is located in the proposed Lot 2 of
Country Squire Subdivision on Morehouse Road, Wabash 01 (NW) 23-5.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The site and the property to the north are zoned R3. The site was rezoned from GB to
R3 in 2013 by the Area Plan Commission (Z-2545) to correct a nonconforming situation
created by the adoption of the current UZO in 1998. In 2017, the two lot multi-family
Country Squire Subdivision including the area in this request was approved. Adjoining
on the west and south are properties zoned GB. Land abutting the north boundary is
zoned PDRS;R1 zoning is to the east across Morehouse Road.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This 12 acre site has 15 existing duplexes and two maintenance buildings. To the north
on the proposed Lot 1 of the subdivision, five new apartment buildings will be
constructed. The Tippecanoe Memory Gardens cemetery is located to the east across
Morehouse Road. Adjoining along the south is White Horse Christian Center and a selfstorage warehouse business that wraps around and borders the entire west boundary.
Farther west and northwest are more existing apartment complexes. Commercial uses
line Sagamore Parkway farther to the south.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The property has an existing entrance from Morehouse Road. The adopted
Thoroughfare plan classifies Morehouse Road as a rural secondary arterial.
The site plan shows the existing 181 parking spaces available for Lot 2. According to
the major- preliminary plat (S-4688), Country Squire (including both Lot 1 and Lot 2) will
have a total of 195 dwelling units, which require 2 parking spaces per unit (390
required). The subdivision plans show a total of 406 parking spaces to be shared
between Lots 1 and 2. A covenant that guarantees shared parking will be included on
the final plat.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
American Suburban Utilities and Indiana American Water serve the site.
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STAFF COMMENTS:
The Country Squire apartments in this request were built in 1976. The zoning ordinance
at the time allowed apartment and duplex developments by right in the GB zone. In
January 1998 when NUZO took effect, all existing multi-family uses in GB, including the
property in this request became legally nonconforming. In 2013, the Area Plan
Commission successfully rezoned this property to R3 to address this issue.
Earlier this year petitioner successfully received secondary approval for a two-lot
residential subdivision request to expand the existing multi-family development. The
plan submitted to the APC includes the land in this request (Lot 2) and the adjoining
area for new apartments (Lot 1). Sufficient parking is shown for both lots; furthermore, a
recorded plat would have a covenant that guarantees shared parking between Lots 1
and 2.
The site plan shows the L-Shaped land with a total of 15 residential and two
maintenance buildings. Two duplexes and one maintenance structure are built along the
west (rear) property line at varying setbacks from 16.1 feet to 15.8 feet. Under the prior
ordinance, a rear setback of only 15 feet was required for a primary structure in a GB
zone. While the APC rezone action made residential uses conforming, some structures
became legally nonconforming because they do not meet the R3 development
standards. With this request, the petitioner intends to make these legally nonconforming
structures conforming and get essential property insurance for the entire subdivision.
Staff feels that an extreme measure to raze the functional structures, constructed legally
within the bounds of the prior zoning ordinance, but became nonconforming as per the
NUZO due change in zone, is unnecessary. Staff can support this request primarily
because through this variance petitioner could make these apartment conforming.
Furthermore, they could secure the necessary property insurance for the safety of its
residents.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its August 15, 2018 meeting determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. These apartments have existed here for decades;
the 15’ setback has never been a safety concern adjacent to the storage units.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Country Squire
apartments existed for years in the same location. The adjoining property, Lot 1, will
have five new apartment buildings which are an extension of Country Squire
Subdivision. PDRS and GB zoned properties have developed at capacity to the
north and west.
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4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. While the 25’ rear setback
requirement for this use in a R3 zone is the same standard everywhere, these
apartments were built legally in the 1970s, with a rear setback conforming to GB
standards in the old zoning ordinance. The fact that this setback was made
nonconforming due to a rezoning action is uncommon.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The request is not a result
of difficulty with regard to petitioner’s ability to improve land stemming from the
application of the development standards of this ordinance. The variance sought is
only for three existing structures. The plan only shows parking lot improvements; no
new structure is proposed on Lot 2.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The apartments, permitted by right and
constructed in a General Business zone before 1998 met the minimum rear setback
requirement of 15 feet. The change in zoning to eliminate the nonconforming use
caused three structures to become legally nonconforming.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. Allowing a 15.8’ setback to legitimize the apartments would be
minimum relief.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval
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BZA-1994
JOHN SCHUMANN
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
August 16, 2018

BZA-1994
JOHN SCHUMANN
Variance
Staff Report
August 16, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent from the owner Martha Gipson, is requesting a variance for a
structural projection of 3.5’ from the side lot line instead of the permitted 4’ for a residence
located at 331 Lawn Avenue in West Lafayette. A window well was added to the side of
the home and extends 6” more than the permitted 2’ into the minimum 6’ side setback.
The West Lafayette Engineer’s Office became aware of it and an after-the-fact permit was
applied for but has not been issued. Structural projections, such as a window well, are
permitted to extend up to 2’ into a minimum 6’ side setback; the existing house has a 7’
side setback and the window well projects 3.5’ from the side of the house, being 2.5’ into
the minimum 6’ side setback or 6 inches more than permitted. The property is located in
The Historic New Chauncey Neighborhood, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This property and all surrounding land is zoned R1U, single-family residential urban. This
property was rezoned from R1B when West Lafayette was rezoned in 2001, after the
adoption of the 1998 zoning ordinance when the “U” zones were created (Z-1996). The
only other variance request heard by the Board in the immediate area dates to 1995 when
a lot coverage variance was approved at 324 Lawn Avenue (BZA-1310).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site contains a single-family home and a detached garage. Other single-family
homes line both sides of the block with a few duplex units in the immediate area. The
lots on Lawn Avenue are narrow; most homes were constructed in the 1920’s and are
generally built close to the side property lines.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Lawn Avenue is classified as an urban local road. A platted alley to the rear exists which
provides access for lots on this blockface, but this home utilizes a driveway from Lawn
Avenue for its detached one-car garage.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sanitary sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
After work began to install a window well on the existing home, petitioner realized that a
permit from the City Engineer’s Office and a COA (Certificate of Appropriateness) from
the West Lafayette Historic Preservation Commission were needed. A permit from the
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Engineer’s Office is pending and the preservation commission issued a COA, but the
encroachment into the setback was not noticed until afterward, prompting this request.
There is currently a 7’ setback between the house and the side property line. The window
well is 3.5’ which leaves 3.5’ of space between the window well and the property line.
The window well was added to provide light to the existing laundry and recreation room
in the basement as well as to address safety concerns providing emergency egress.
The zoning ordinance allows for a 2’ encroachment into a required 6’ setback. However,
in this case the window well is 6 inches too big, extending 2.5’ into the minimum 6’ side
setback.
While staff understands the safety issue trying to be addressed here, the window well
was built in violation of the ordinance. Any improvement begun in violation of the UZO is
self-imposed and therefore not a hardship.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its August 15, 2018 meeting determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. In fact, the addition of a window well to this house built in
1920, per the Assessor’s records, will provide a safe egress in the event of an
emergency.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The addition of a window
well will have no negative impact on fire separation for the adjacent property. The
majority of the window will is below grade.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district because there is nothing unusual regarding
the shape, size or topography of this lot. Most of the lots in New Chauncey are narrow
in width.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The definition of
hardship states that “self-imposed situations…will not be considered hardships. Selfimposed situations include an improvement initiated in violation of the standards of
this ordinance…”
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
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5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed because it was constructed without a
permit.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no hardship by definition. Additionally, a well
of a different shape could have been installed and met the ordinance requirements.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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